(3) “Organic” financials are calculated by subtracting new M&A contribution for a given year from the total.

(4) Organic growth is calculated by dividing current year organic financials by prior year total financials (i.e. organic plus new M&A)

Pro Forma revenue1,2,4 Pro Forma Gross Profit1,2,4 Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA1,2,3,4

Total CAGR

79%

Total CAGR

53%

Total CAGR

131%

Organic growth (y/y)⁴ 23% 19% Organic growth (y/y)⁴ 41% 26% Organic growth (y/y)⁴ 132% 28%

$ M; (USD / BRL: 5.11)2 $ M; (USD / BRL: 5.11)2 $ M; (USD / BRL: 5.11)2

FY20-FY22E financials in USD (constant currency): breakdown between organic and M&A
growth drivers

53

Financial reconciliation: IFRS accounting to Pro Forma bridges

(1) The “bridge” represents the aggregate pre-closing Fiscal YTD financials for acquisitions made in a given year (e.g. a company acquired on May 30 will have its July 1 to May 29 financials included in the bridge of that fiscal year);

(2) Lavoro latest available financials are as of March 30, 2022;

(3) M&A expenses primarily include M&A team compensation expenses and accounting and tax due diligence expenses.

FY20 FY21 3QYTD FY22²

IFRS Bridge¹
Pro

Forma
IFRS Bridge¹

Pro

Forma
IFRS Bridge¹

Pro

Forma

Revenue 2,706.3 950.1 3,656.4 5,098.5 1,133.5 6,232.0 6,624.6 348.1 6,972.7

COGS (2,384.1) (829.2) (3,213.3) (4,362.7) (943.1) (5,305.8) (5,481.2) (272.0) (5,753.2)

Gross profit 322.2 120.9 443.1 735.8 190.4 926.2 1,143.4 76.1 1,219.5

G&A (394.7) (45.1) (439.8) (619.5) (103.1) (722.6) (697.2) (36.6) (733.8)

Other operating income, net 10.8 4.2 15.0 15.6 0.1 15.7 35.0 4.0 39.0

Operating profit (loss) (61.7) 80.0 18.3 131.9 87.4 219.3 481.2 43.5 524.7

Finance income 55.5 (4.5) 51.0 227.1 42.0 269.1 342.3 0.4 342.7

Finance cost (168.7) (20.4) (189.1) (312.9) (51.0) (363.9) (477.9) (4.0) (481.9)

Profit (loss) before income taxes (174.9) 55.1 (119.8) 46.1 78.4 124.5 345.6 39.8 385.4

Income tax 53.4 (22.3) 31.1 (24.7) (18.0) (42.7) (104.4) (2.8) (107.2)

Profit (loss) for the year (121.5) 32.8 (88.7) 21.4 60.4 81.8 241.2 37.0 278.2

Operating profit (loss) (61.7) 80.0 18.3 131.9 87.4 219.3 481.2 43.5 524.7

D&A 50.5 0.7 51.2 92.9 12.6 105.5 111.4 2.4 113.8

EBITDA (11.2) 80.7 69.5 224.8 100.0 324.8 592.6 45.9 638.5

M&A related expenses³ 36.9 0.0 36.9 40.2 0.0 40.2 23.1 0.0 23.1

Non-recurring gain on sale (15.5)

Adj. EBITDA 25.7 80.7 106.4 265.0 100.0 365.0 615.7 45.9 646.1

FY20

IFRS

FY21

IFRS

3QYTD

FY22²

IFRS

Net income (121.5) 21.5 241.2

Changes in net working capital (23.1) 1.3 (752.9)

D&A 50.5 92.9 111.4

Non-cash adjustments 82.6 (61.9) 82.8

Operating cash flow (11.4) 53.8 (317.6)

Additions to PP&E (33.8) (34.9) (34.4)

Free cash flow (45.3) 18.9 (352.0)

All figures in BRL M All figures in BRL M

FY22 was an unusual year due to

global fertilizer and other inputs

shortages, which led Lavoro to invest

more in inventory than typical

Bridge from IFRS to Pro Forma P&L for FY20-FY221,2,3 Summary of IFRS Cash Flow Statement

54

Nutrien’s ag retail business is the most comparable to Lavoro